
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 23 March 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 14 March 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 23 March 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THESE DAYS APERITIVO BAR, 100 
DRUID STREET, LONDON SE1 2HQ 

 

1 - 49 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  14 March 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
23 March 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: These Days Aperitivo Bar, 
100 Druid Street, London SE1 2HQ 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) 
affected 

London Bridge and West Bermondsey 

From Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Oliver Man for 

a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as These Days Aperitivo Bar, 100 Druid Street, London SE1 2HQ 

 
2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing A
[...]
g schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 30 January 2023 Oliver Man applied for a premises licence to be granted under 

the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as These Days Aperitivo 
Bar, 100 Druid Street SE1 2HQ. The premises and purpose is described as follows: 

 

 “Arch located on the Bermondsey Beer Mile situated behind on the other side 
of the tracks to Maltby Street Market. The arch is typical of the others along 
the stretch - 26m x 5m. One bathroom at the back which will be used for staff 
only.There's only one entrance at the front which is fully lockable and 
shuttered.The front third of the arch nearest the door (about 10m) will act as a 
bar while the back will be a fully functioning canning facility and not open to 
the public.The arch has about 2.5m x 6m space outside between the front of 
the arch and the road which we also intend to use for a small number of 
customers during the summer” 

  
9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (off and on the premises): 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 22:30 
 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 23:00. 

2



  

 

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part M of 
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application.  

 
11. A copy of the application is attached to this report in Appendix A.  
 
Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
12. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Oliver Man who holds a personal 

licence issued by City of Westminster. 
 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
13. There were two representations received from responsible authorities namely the 

Metropolitan Police Service and Trading Standards. 
 
14. The representation submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service was concerned that 

the premises are situated in a residential area and that the application has not 
adequately addressed the licensing objectives within the operating schedule. 

 
15. The applicant addressed the police concerns and agreed an additional 16 licence 

conditions. The police therefore withdrew their representation. 
 

16. The trading standards representation asked for six additional conditions to support 
the proposed age verification system and protect children from harm. 

  

17. The applicant agreed to the additional conditions and trading standards withdrew 
their representation 

 

18. The representations and a list of the agreed conditions can be found in Appendix B. 
 
Representations from other persons 
 
19. There is one representations from an “other person”, currently this representation is 

made by an individual resident. 
 
20. The representation is concerned with the cumulative impact of an additional alcohol 

licensed premises in the area and, should he licence application be granted, the 
effect that the premises may have on residents in the local area. The representation 
alleges that the current licensed premises have already caused an array of public 
nuisance and disorder, causing distress to residents who live on the street, including 
vulnerable adults and children. 

 

21. The representation makes reference to an online petition and a newspaper article. 
 

22. The representation can be found in Appendix C 
 
 
 

3



  

Conciliation 
 
23. The representations from the responsible authorities have both been conciliated with 

additional conditions agreed. 
 

24. The representation by the “other person” remains in place. 
 
Premises licensing history 
 
25. There is no licensing related history regarding this premises. 

 
Temporary event notices 
 
26. No temporary event notices have been submitted for this premises. 
 
Map 
 
27. A list of similar licensed premises in Druid Street with sale of alcohol and opening 

times are in Appendix D. 
 

28. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix 
E.  

 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
29. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
30. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 – Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications. 

 

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licenses and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting. 

 

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. 
To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy. 

 

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this Authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification. 
 

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective. 

 

4



  

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective. 

 

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective. 

 

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective. 

 
31. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 

applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application 
on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified 
by the circumstances of the application. 

 
32. Members should take into consideration both the Southwark statement of licensing 

policy and the Section 182 Guidance when making decisions. Links are below. 
 

 Southwark policy: 
 

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy  

 

 Section 182 Guidance: 
 

Revised guidance issued under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 

 
Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) 
 
33. The premises are not situated in a cumulative impact area  

 
34. The premises are situated in a residential area, according to the council’s statement 

of licensing policy. 
 

35. Under the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2021 - 2026 the following closing 
times are recommended as appropriate wi
[...]
 
objectives to: 

 

 To grant the licence subject to: 
 

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 

7



  

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence. 

 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 
Conditions 
 
55. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 

forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within 
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable. 

 
56. The four licensing objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

57. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times. 

 
58. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 

relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators. 

 
59. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10. 
 

Reasons 
 

60. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision. 

 
Hearing procedures 

 
61. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine 

its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that: 
 

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is 
required for it to consider the representations. 

 

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other 
person appearing at the hearing. 

8



  

 

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to exercise their rights to: 

 
o Address the authority 
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party. 
o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require 

clarification, give further information in support of their application. 
 

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not 
relevant to the particular application before the committee and the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public 
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing 
so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in private. 

 

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may 
take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing. 

 
62. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a premises licence 

under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing. 

 
Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-
[...]
 is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
67. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
68. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
69. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
70. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
71. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
72. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs o
[...]
   020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk 

Our reference: MD/21/29 

Date: 27/01/2023 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re:-These Days Apertivo Bar 100 Druid Street SE1 2HQ 

Police are in possession of an application from the above for A New Premises 
Licence for the Supply of Alcohol on/off sales. The venues application describes itself 
as a Bar and requests the following operating times 

Opening to the Public  
Mon-Sun- 1000hrs to 2230hrs 

Supply of alcohol on/off sales 
Mon-Sun- 0700hrs to 2300hrs 

The venue is situated in a residential area under the Southwark statement of 
licensing policy 2021-2026 and the hours requested are within the policy though we 
would ask for these to be confirmed and an explanation as to why they wish to supply 
alcohol so early in the morning. 

The applicant has provided some control measures to address the licensing 
objectives however this area is saturated with licensed premises and we would like to 
see more detail in addressing the licensing objectives. It should be noted that The 
Home office guidance issued under Sec 182 of the licensing Act 2003 ‘General 
principles’ state that it is important in setting the parameters within which the 
premises may operate. Conditions precise and enforceable. 

The metropolitan police object to the granting of this licence in its current format with 
particular attention to the conditions proposed addressing the licensing objectives. 
Police welcome the opportunity to communicate and progress this application 

Kind Regards 

APPENDIX B38



Working for a safer Southwark 

Mark Lynch Pc2246AS 

Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing 

39



1

Franklin, David

From: Forrest, Yemisi
Sent: 13 February 2023 12:36
To: Regen, Licensing
Cc:
Subject: FW: New Premises License Application -These Days Aperitivo Bar Ref: 993189
Attachments: Alcohol 2023.pdf; Age verification policy 2022.pdf; Best practice guide 2022.pdf; 

Proof of age cards 2022.pdf; Saying no 2023.pdf; Southwark Refusals Register 
2013LR.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Trading Standards as a responsible authority are in receipt of a new premises license application 
from Oliver Man in respect of premises at 100 Druid Street, London SE1 2HQ.     
Trading Standards as a responsible authority are making representation in respect of this 
application under all the licensing objectives, but primarily the protection of children from harm.   

In the general description this is:- 

“Arch located on the Bermondsey Beer Mile situated behind on the other side of the tracks to 
Maltby Street Market. 
The arch is typical of the others along the stretch - 26m x 5m. One bathroom at the back which 
will be used for staff only. 
There's only one entrance at the front which is fully lockable and shuttered. 
The front third of the arch nearest the door (about 10m) will act as a bar while the back will be 
a fully functioning canning facility and not open to the public. 
The arch has about 2.5m x 6m space outside between the front of the arch and the road which 
we also intend to use for a small number of customers during the summer.” 

The opening hours are to be :- 

Monday – Sunday 10.00 hrs – 23:00 hrs 

The hours for alcohol sales are to be :- 

Monday – Sunday 10:00 hrs – 22:30 hrs 

It is noted that the application states the following in relation to part M(a) General All four licensing 
objectives… 

- Trained staff members present at all times.
- Always more than one staff member.
- CCTV in use, archived and never blocked by any furniture/decor. The public will be
informed CCTV is in use via a notice and will cover the inside and outside areas of the
premises
- Careful control of number of customers in the arch at any one time.
- Furniture designed for smaller groups
- Furniture designed to promote sitting down rather than crowded standing
- Predominantly lower abv options on the drinks menu
- Glassware will be tough, no stemmed glasses and no pints served at all
- No one carrying any other glass, alcohol or products not served on the premises will
be allowed in
- No customers can leave the premises with open containers of alcohol
- Categorised bins will be readily available for all customers

40



2

- Staff will be trained in proving identification and the practice of ‘Challenge 25’
- There will be hardly any promotional offers, no happy hours and no change in price
promoting excessive drinking
- An incident log will be maintained by the DPS at all times
- Strict drugs policy implemented and all staff members trained on the procedure to deal
with any incidents
- The police will be notified of any seizure or incident involving drugs
- Notices displaying potential danger to customers’ safety will be used e.g. ‘Pickpockets
operate in this area’
- A secure area for customers’ personal belongings is available
- Otherwise, nothing beyond existing health and safety/fire safety etc requirements

It is noted that in relation to the protection of children from harm, part M(e) it states…. 

- Clear signage explaining the restriction of those under 18
- Proof of age policy in place and staff members trained
- Otherwise, nothing beyond existing health and safety/fire safety etc requirements

It is noted that in relation to The prevention of crime and disorder M part (b)  

“Staff will be trained in proving identification and the practice of ‘Challenge 25” 

It is noted that in relation to Public safety M part (c) 

Staff will be trained in proving identification and the practice of ‘Challenge 25’ 

It is good that the applicant has referenced challenge 25. In Trading Standards as a responsible authority 
would simply ask that these matters are tidied up into the following conditions…. 

Trading Standards as a responsible authority ask that the applicant include the following 
conditions in order to comply with the licensing objective and to also have a suitable age 
verification system in place. 

4AA - The premises shall operate an ag
[...]
 23:00 
Wednesday  08:00 to 23:00 
Thursday  08:00 to 23:00 
Friday  08:00 to 23:00 
Saturday  08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday  08:00 to 23:00 

Pedro's Wine Bar 128 Druid 
Street SE1 2HH 

Monday  10:00 to 22:30 
Tuesday  10:00 to 22:30 
Wednesday  10:00 to 22:30 
Thursday  10:00 to 22:30 
Friday  10:00 to 22:30 
Saturday  10:00 to 22:30 
Sunday  10:00 to 22:30 

Monday  10:00 to 23:00 
Tuesday  10:00 to 23:00 
Wednesday  10:00 to 23:00 
Thursday  10:00 to 23:00 
Friday  10:00 to 23:00 
Saturday  10:00 to 23:00 
Sunday  10:00 to 23:00 

Rinneroon 130 Druid 
Street SE1 2HH 

Monday  12:00 to 22:30 
Tuesday  12:00 to 22:30 
Wednesday  12:00 to 22:30 
Thursday  12:00 to 22:30 
Friday  12:00 to 22:30 
Saturday  12:00 to 22:30 
Sunday  12:00 to 17:30 

Monday  12:00 to 23:00 
Tuesday  12:00 to 23:00 
Wednesday  12:00 to 23:00 
Thursday  12:00 to 23:00 
Friday  12:00 to 23:00 
Saturday  12:00 to 23:00 
Sunday  12:00 to 18:00 

48



S
ou

th
w

ar
k 

M
ap

s 
in

cl
ud

es
 ©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 d
at

ab
as

e 
rig

ht
s 

20
18

 O
S

 (
0)

10
00

19
25

2.
 A

er
ia

l i
m

ag
er

y 
fr

om
 V

er
is

k.
 T

he
 d

ef
au

lt 
ba

se
 m

ap
 is

 O
S

 m
ap

pi
ng

 r
em

as
te

re
d 

by
 E

ur
op

a 
T

ec
hn

ol
og

ie
s.

.

APPENDIX E49



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)  
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 
   
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
David Franklin, licensing team 
 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team  
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
 
Dated: 14 March 2023 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: These Days Aperitivo Bar, 100 Druid Street, London SE1 2HQ
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities and agreed conditions
	Appendix C: Representation from other person
	Appendix D: Licensed premises in Druid Street
	Appendix E: Map

	 
	DistributionLSC 23 March 2023






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 23 March 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 23 March 2023 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Charlotte Precious, legal officer  
David Franklin, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 23 March 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THESE DAYS APERITIVO BAR, 100 DRUID STREET, 
LONDON SE1 2HQ  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the legal 
representative. 
 
The sub-committee noted the written representation from one other person, 
objecting to the application. The other person was not present at the meeting. 
 
The applicant did not request any time for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.32am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.46am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Oliver Man for a licence to be granted under s.17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as These Days Aperitivo 
Bar, 100 Druid Street, London, SE1 2HQ is granted as follows: 
 
1. The supply of alcohol (on and off the premises): 
 

 Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 22:30 
 
2. Opening hours: 
 

 Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 23:00 
 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form, conditions agreed during the conciliation 
process and the following additional condition as agreed by the licensing sub-
committee:  
 
1. That the premises shall not exceed a capacity of 60 people. 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 23 March 2023 
 

Reasons 
 
This was an application for a premises licence in respect of These Days Aperitivo 
Bar, 100 Druid Street, London, SE1 2HQ. The premises was described as follows:  
 

 “Arch located on the Bermondsey Beer Mile situated behind on the other side 

of the tracks to Maltby Street Market. The arch is typical of the others along 

the stretch - 26m x 5m. One bathroom at the back which will be used for staff 

only.There's only one entrance at the front which is fully lockable and 

shuttered.The front third of the arch nearest the door (about 10m) will act as a 

bar while the back will be a fully functioning canning facility and not open to 

the public.The arch has about 2.5m x 6m space outside between the front of 

the arch and the road which we also intend to use for a small number of 

customers during the summer” 

The sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised they are an Aperitivo 
brand that had launched in 2021. Their values are centred around promoting a 
drinking style that does not encourage drinking to get drunk, but to drink in a 
slower, more considered way. This is exemplified in their choices of drinks on the 
menu, which are predominantly of lower ABV. They will not serve pints or spirits, 
the latter will not be present at the bar.  
 
The majority of the space at the premises will be taken up by a fully functioning 
canning facility which will not be open to the public. The canning facility will operate 
between 09:00 and 17:00, at which point it will be promptly closed and the bar will 
open. Off sales can be bought whilst the canning facility is open but once it closes 
no off sales will be permitted. The bar will typically open between 17:00 and 21:00 
hours, the applicant stated they are absolutely not focussed on being a late night 
venue.  
 
The bar will not be the primary revenue driver, the applicant will shortly be 
partnering with Honest Burgers and supplying drinks to all of their sites. The 
applicant was keen to make the distinction that they are not a brewery and are 
distinct from other premises within the area. They are not a beer bar and will only 
have one small bottled beer on their menu. The space has been designed for 
predominantly seated customers with no vertical drinking outside.  
 
The premises has three members of staff, two of which have personal licences and 
years of experience in managing bars and working with neighbours to ensure they 
are happy. The applicant will be displaying a telephone number that will always be 
available in the event of any issues and will work in partnership with the existing 
premises in the area in terms of security.   
 
The applicant confirmed they are aware of the policy regarding single-use plastics 
within Southwark’s statement of licencing policy 2021-2026 and products will be 
served in cans, bottles or glassware.  
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 23 March 2023 
 

One other person submitted a representation against the application in advance of 
the hearing. The sub-committee gave consideration to this along with the links to 
other material that had been supplied. Whilst the premises is not situated in a 
cumulative impact area, there is evidence of cumulative impact and it is entirely 
proper that the-committee takes it into account.  
 
Paragraph 14.42 of the Section 182 Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
provides:  
 

“14.42 The absence of a [cumulative impact assessment/policy] does not 
prevent any responsible authority or other person making representations on 
an application for the grant or variation of a licence on the grounds that the 
premises will give rise to a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives, However, in each case it would be incumbent on the 
person making the representation to provide relevant evidence of cumulative 
impact”.  

 
The sub-committee considered all the facts before it: 
 
Licensing as a responsible authority and the gatekeeper of Southwark’s statement 
of licensing policy 2021-2026 did not submit a representation.  It was therefore 
reasonable to conclude that licensing as a responsible authority were satisfied that 
the application would not undermine any of the licensing objectives. 
 
It was further noted that those responsible authorities who had submitted 
representations had subsequently withdrawn them after conciliation with the 
applicant. Comprehensive conditions had been agreed and were set out within the 
operating schedule. These conditions, coupled with the applicant’s intended 
operating hours and policies, would prevent further public nuisance within the area 
by noise and disruption.  
 
The sub-committee considered the premises to be distinct from those in the 
surrounding area and noted the applicant’s comment that they are trying to 
diversify the arches. The applicant appeared to have given great thought to 
avoiding any negative impact on residents and the sub-committee were satisfied 
that the conditions that would be imposed as a result of granting this licence would 
facilitate this aim and promote the licensing objectives. It is on this basis that the 
licence was granted.  
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all of the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 23 March 2023 
 

Appeal rights. 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 
 
a) That the licence ought not to have been granted; or 
b) That, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

imposed different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.50am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


